process as the financial liability is derived from the fair value of New Waverley investment property .

VALUATION TECHNIQUES AND UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS
The following table shows the valuation technique used to measure financial instruments held at fair value as well as the
significant unobservable inputs used for level 3 financial instruments:

As at 30 June 2019 and as at 30 June 2018

Financial
instrument Valuation technique Inputs

Inter-relationship between inputs and fair value
measurement

Development
management
fee and
priority
participating
profit
dividend

Development profit:
Fair value is based on the value of the
properties in the New Waverley
development .

• Value of
investment
property

The estimated fair value would increase/
(decrease) if:
• Value of investment property was higher/(lower)

For the year ended 30 June 2019

150
MAS REAL ESTATE INC INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

FAIR VALUE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

As at 30 June 2019

Gross development value
Sensitivity

Financial liability Technique Valuation Input (Euro) Change Valuation

 Development management fee Development profit 2,286,346 22,863,255 +5%
-5%

2,400,663
2,173,029

 Priority participating profit dividend Development profit 3,429,519 22,863,255 +5%
-5%

3,600,995
3,258,043

As at 30 June 2018
Gross development value

Sensitivity

Financial liability Technique Valuation Input (Euro) Change Valuation

 Development management fee Development profit 4,701,505 46,457,049 +5%
-5%

4,936,580
4,466,430

 Priority participating profit dividend Development profit 6,912,756 46,457,049 +5%
-5%

7,258,394
6,567,118

The financial instrument and fair value disclosures are in notes 34 and 35 .

151
MAS REAL ESTATE INC INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

30. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

ACCOUNTING POLICY
The group’s trade and other receivables include financial instruments and non-financial instruments . The financial
instruments are classified as financial assets at amortised cost . Refer to note 4 for the group’s general accounting policy for
financial instruments . The non-financial instruments include prepayments, lease incentive accrual and VAT .

DISCLOSURE

Euro Note
As at

30 June 2019